To create love between husband and wife- Recite nad-e-ali shareef seven hundred (700) times 
and Surah Taha Verse 39 one (1) time and blow on any sweet. Let both of them eat this. Insha 
ALLAH they will start caring and loving each other. 

406. Disobedient son/daughter/wife/husband- Recite five hundred five (505) times nad-e-ali shareef 
and Surah Furqan Verse #74 one time after Isha prayers. Blow on the face of that person. Insha 
ALLAH he/she will become obedient. 

https://www.yaallah.in/all-durood-shareef-salawat-in-arabic/
https://www.yaallah.in/shaitani-waswasay-ki-dua-bure-khayalaat-se-nijat-pane-ka-amal/